thereof, for the time being in force) and the relevant rules framed there under and in accordance with the 

applicable provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company the consent of members  of the 

Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 

17,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore Only) divided into 1,70,00,000 (One Crore Seventy Lakhs) 

equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten only) each to Rs. 20,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty Crore only) divided 

into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten only) each by the creation of additional 

3,00,00,000 (Rupees Three Crore Only) additional share capital.

[...]

one or more tranches, up to 10,00,000 (Ten Lakhs Only) convertible warrants (“Warrants”), each 

convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid up equity share of the Company of face value of 

Rs. 10/- each to certain identified non-promoter persons as mentioned below ("Warrant Holders"/” 

Proposed Allottees”) at a price of Rs. 575/- (Rupees Five Hundred Seventy Five Only) (Including 

premium of Rs. 565/- (Rupees Five Hundred and Sixty Five Only) each payable in cash (including 

the warrant subscription price and the warrant exercise price”), aggregating up to Rs. 57,50,00,000/- 

(Rupees Fifty Seven Crore Fifty Lacs Only), which may be exercised in one or more  tranches during 

the period commencing from the date of allotment of the Warrants until expiry of 18 (Eighteen) months, 

to the following persons/entities:   

S. No. Name of Investors Category No. of Warrant

[...]

Explanatory Statement sets out all material facts relating to the business mentioned under Item No. 1 and 

2 of the accompanying Notice dated November 18, 2025:   

In respect of Item No. 1:   

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 17,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore 

Only) comprising of 1,70,00,000 (One Crore Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each. The Board, 

has accorded its approval for increasing the Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 17,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Seventeen Crore Only) comprising of 1,70,00,000 (One Crore Seventy Lakhs) to Rs. 20,00,00,000 

(Rupees Twenty Crore Only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) equity shares of Rs.10/- each 

ranking pari-passu with the existing Equity Shares in all respects as per the Memorandum and Articles of 

Association of the Company, subject to shareholders approval.

[...]

any way concerned or interested, financially or otherwise in the said resolutions. 

In respect of Item No. 2: 

The Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) at their meeting held on November 18, 2025 has 

approved raising of funds aggregating up to Rs. 57,50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Crore Fifty Lacs 

Only) by way of issuance of up to 10,00,000 (Ten Lakhs) warrants, each convertible into, or 

exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid up equity share of the Company of face value of Rs. 10/- each 

(“Warrants”) to certain identified non-promoter persons as mentioned below ("Warrant Holders"/” 

Proposed Allottees”) at a price of Rs. 575/- (Rupees Five Hundred Seventy Five Only) each payable 

in cash (including the warrant subscription price and the warrant exercise price”), aggregating up 

to Rs. 57,50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Crore Fifty Lacs Only), which may be exercised in one or 

more tranches during the period commencing from the date of allotment of the Warrants until expiry of 

18 (Eighteen) months, to the proposed allottee(s). 

The information required in terms of Rule 14(1) of the Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of

[...]

The Board, at its meeting held on November 18, 2025 has, subject to the approval of the Members 

and such other approvals as may be required, approved the issuance of up to 10,00,000 Convertible 

Warrants to the Proposed Allottees, each at a price of Rs 575/- (Rupees Five Hundred Seventy Five 

Only) per Warrant (including a premium of Rs.565/- (Rupees Five Hundred and Sixty Five 

Only) per Warrant, aggregating up to Rs. 57,50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Crore Fifty Lacs 

Only), within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of Warrants, to persons / 

entity enlisted below (“Warrant Holder”/ “Proposed Allottees”) belonging to Promoters and/or 

Promoters Group and certain identified non-promoter persons on a preferential basis (“Preferential